
B O A R D  O F PU B L IC  A C C O U N T A N C Y 


O FFIC E  O F A D M IN IST R A T IV E  H E A R IN G S


D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the License )


to Practice Public A ccountancy of


)


)


B R Y A N  T . M E U R E R ,


)


)


R espondent.


)


)


A C C -2008-14-L 


B O A R D 'S


FIN A L  O R D E R 


B O A R D 'S FIN A L  O R D E R 


O n A pril 14, 2011, the duly appointed H earings O fficer subm itted his


Findings of Fact, C onclusions of L aw  and R ecom m ended O rder in the above-captioned


m atter to the B oard of Public A ccountancy ("B oard"). C opies of the H earings O fficer's


recom m ended decision w ere also transm itted to the parties. N either party filed exceptions to


the recom m ended order.


U pon review  of the entire record of this proceeding, the B oard adopts the


H earings O fficer's recom m ended decision as the B oard's Final O rder. A ccordingly, the


B oard finds and concludes that the preponderance of the evidence established that


R espondent B ryan T . M eurer ("R espondent") violated H aw aii R evised Statutes §§466-7(e)


and 466-9(b)(3).


For the violations found, R espondent shall pay a fine in the total sum  of


$500.00 w ithin sixty (60) days of the B oard's Final O rder by sending a certified check or


m oney order m ade payable to the D C C A  C om pliance R esolution Fund to the R egulated
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Industries C om plaints O ffice, 235 South B eretania Street, 9

th 

 Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813


w ithin the specified tim e. In the event R espondent seeks to have his license to practice


public accountancy in the State of H aw aii restored, R espondent shall reapply for licensure as


a new  applicant. In that event, paym ent of the fine shall be m ade a condition for relicensure.
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B O A R D  O F PU B LIC  A C C O U N TA N C Y 


O FFIC E O F A D M IN ISTR A TIV E H EA R IN G S


D EPA R TM EN T O F C O M M ER C E A N D  C O N SU M ER  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the License to Practice
 )
 A C C -2008-14-L


Public A ccountancy of


)


B R Y A N  T. M EU R ER 


) 


) 


) 


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S FIN D IN G S


O F FA C T, C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W ,


A N D  R EC O M M EN D ED  O R D ER 


R espondent.


) 


) 


H EA R IN G S O FFIC ER 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T,


C O N C LU SIO N S O F LA W  A N D  R EC O M M EN D ED  O R D ER 


I. IN TR O D U C TIO N  


O n June 28, 2010, the D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs,


through its R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice ("Petitioner") filed a petition for


disciplinary action against the license to practice public accountancy of B ryan T. M eurer


("R espondent"). The m atter w as set for hearing pursuant to H aw aii R evised Statutes


("H R S") C hapters 91, 92 and 466, and the N otice of H earing and Pre-H earing


C onference ("N otice") w as transm itted to the parties.


O n D ecem ber 2, 2010, the hearing w as conducted by the undersigned


H earings O fficer. D iane R . C orn, Esq. represented Petitioner. R espondent failed to


appear in person or by representation.


H aving review ed and considered the evidence and argum ents presented at


the hearing, together w ith the entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer


hereby renders the follow ing findings of fact, conclusions of law  and recom m ended


order.
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IL 

FIN D IN G S O F FA C T


1. 

The B oard of Public A ccountancy ("B oard") issued R espondent a


license to practice public accountancy on July 7, 2006, License N o. C PA  4365.


R espondent's license expired on and has been on forfeiture status since D ecem ber 31,


2009.


2. R espondent's license has not been renew ed or otherw ise restored by


the B oard since it expired on D ecem ber 31, 2009.


3. O n or about N ovem ber 19, 2007, R espondent subm itted to the B oard a


renew al application for his 2008 Perm it to Practice ("application") via the online renew al


process.


4. In his application, R espondent claim ed 104.00 hours of continuing


professional education ("C PE") credits.


5. 

O n or about February 22, 2008, the B oard sent to R espondent a notice


that R espondent's application had been random ly selected for audit by the B oard. The


notice required R espondent to provide the B oard, "all original certificates of com pletion


or certified copies of certificates of com pletion for the C PE credits that w ere claim ed on


your perm it to practice application."


6. 

The requested docum ents w ere required to be subm itted to the B oard


by M ay 15, 2008.


7. 

R espondent failed to claim  or otherw ise accept delivery of the notice


from  the B oard and failed to com ply w ith the B oard's request to provide a certificate of


continuing education.


III. C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W  


Petitioner has charged R espondent w ith violating the follow ing statutory


provisions of the H aw aii R evised Statutes ("H R S"):
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§466-7 Perm its to practice.


(e) Failure to subm it the required fees, continuing education


hours, or other requirem ents for renew al as specified in this


section by D ecem ber 31 of every odd-num bered year, shall


constitute forfeiture of the perm it. C ontinued perform ance in


the practice of public accountancy w ithout a perm it shall


constitute unlicensed activity and the individual or firm  shall


be subject to sections 466-9, 466-11, 487-13, and 26-9.


§466-9 D isciplinary action.


(b) In addition to any other grounds for disciplinary action


authorized by law , any one or m ore of the follow ing shall


constitute grounds for disciplinary action:


(3) Failure, on the part of a holder of a license or a perm it


under section 466-5, 466-6, or 466-7, to m aintain com pliance


w ith the requirem ents for issuance of a license or a perm it, or


renew al of a license or perm it, or to report changes to the


board;


The preponderance of the evidence presented established that R espondent


violated the foregoing sections.


IV . R E C O M M E N D E D  O R D E R 


B ased on the above, the H earings O fficer recom m ends that the B oard find


and conclude that R espondent violated H R S §§466-7(e) and 466-9(b)(3).
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For the violations found, the H earings O fficer recom m ends that


R espondent be ordered to pay a fine in the total sum  of $500.00 w ithin sixty (60) days of


the B oard's Final O rder by sending a certified check or m oney order m ade payable to the


D C C A  C om pliance R esolution Fund to the R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice, 235


South B eretania Street, 9

th 

 Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813 w ithin the specified tim e. The


H earings O fficer further recom m ends that if R espondent seeks to have his license to


practice public accountancy in the State of H aw aii restored, the B oard, in the exercise of


its discretion pursuant to H R S §436B -14, require R espondent to reapply for licensure as a


new  applicant. In that event, paym ent of the fine shall be m ade a condition for


relicensure.


D A TED : H onolulu, H aw aii, 

APR 1 

4 2011


C R A IG  H . U Y EH A R A 


A dm inistrative H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce


and C onsum er A ffairs


H earings O fficer 's Findings of Fact, C onclusions of Law , and Recom m ended O rder; In Re Bryan T. M eurer;


ACC 2008-14-L.
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